
1

Portfolio Holder for Regeneration and Planning
Meeting Venue

Meeting date
Thursday, 8 September 2016

Meeting time

For further information please contact

County Hall
Llandrindod Wells

Powys
LD1 5LG

Stephen Boyd
 
steve.boyd@powys.gov.uk
01597 826374

2 September 2016 

AGENDA

1. THE PAVILION LLANDRINDOD WELLS 

(Pages 3 - 28)

Public Document Pack

mailto:steve.boyd@powys.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1

CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL

PORTFOLIO HOLDER REPORT for
 

County Councillor Rosemarie Harris, 
Portfolio Holder for Property, Buildings and Housing

and

County Councillor Avril York, 
Portfolio Holder for Regeneration and Planning

REPORT AUTHOR: David Micah, Commercial Property Manager

SUBJECT: The Pavilion, Llandrindod Wells

REPORT FOR: Decision

1.0 Summary and Proposal

1.1 This report is submitted for Portfolio Holders’ consideration of a request 
made by Grand Pavilion Events, a Community Interest Company (CIC) 
which occupies the Grand Pavilion in Llandrindod Wells that the Lease 
term, only granted following Cabinet’s decision in January of this year, be 
extended from 30 years to 99 years.     

1.2 The extension is requested in order for the Tenant to be eligible to apply 
for Grant Funding from the Big Lottery CAT2 scheme, which requires all 
applicants to have either acquired the freehold of their property, or a long 
lease of 99 years.  

2.0 Background

2.1 Please find attached at Appendix 1 a copy of the Cabinet report dated 26 
January which sets out the background to the current position, whereby 
Grand Pavilion Events was granted a 30 year lease of the property.  Also 
attached is a copy of the recorded Minutes of that meeting, with the 
relevant minute being item 14.

2.2 Grand Pavilion Events opened its doors to the public on 18th March 2016, 
under a temporary licence whilst the lease terms are finalised, with an 
evening of Welsh Language Opera, having been closed some 9 months 
previously by the Council d
[...]
 99 years, with all other terms of the lease 
reflecting Cabinet’s earlier decision.  However, an additional clause will be 
required within the lease, to the effect that the applicant indemnifies the 
Council from the early repayment of any funding awarded as a 
consequence of this, or any other, grant application scheme.   Accepting 
this option will enable the applicant to seek grant funding from the Big 
Lottery CAT2 scheme.    

Option 2: Reject the request from the applicant to extend the term of the 
lease and deny them the opportunity to attract considerable (£300,000 - 
£1,150,000) grant funding.  Whilst this is an option, it will be seen as an 
unhelpful decision by the CIC, who is keen to make the overall project a 
success.  

Page 4

http://www.pavilionmidwales.co.uk/


3

5.0 Preferred Choice

5.1 The preferred option is Option 1. This will ensure the CIC will have the best 
opportunity to progress their proposals to re-establish the Pavilion as a key 
local venue for the performing arts and a community centre, and to build 
upon their existing successes this year.   

6.0 Sustainability and Environmental Issues/Equalities/Crime and 
Disorder/Welsh Language/Other Policies, etc

6.1 The proposal in this report has no effects on the above policies, which were 
dealt with in the previous Cabinet report.

7.0 Local Members

7.1

7.2

The Local Member for the Pavilion is Cllr Keith Tampin.  He has been 
notified of the proposed changes to the lease term and supports the 
request to extend the lease.

Cllr Gary Price and Cllr Tom Turner have also been advised, as the other 
local members for Llandrindod Wells. 

8.0 Support Services (Legal, Finance, Corporate Property, HR, ICT, BPU) 

8.1 Property

Natasha Morgan – Professional Lead – I support the proposal which will 
allow the tenant to secure grant funding to improve the property which will 
ultimately benefit the council.

8.2 Legal 

Nigel Vaughan - Professional Lead - Legal has no comment to make on the 
preferred option in this report save that the legal services will offer help and 
assistance where and when required.

8.3 Finance 

The Capital and Financial Planning Accountant supports the change to a 
99 year lease.  The lease will now qualify as a finance lease in the 
Statement of Accounts.  The building asset will be removed from the asset 
register as a disposal.

Marie James - The Finance Business Partner Place notes the contents of 
the report, the extension of the lease has no impact on the revenue budget 
of the Regeneration, Property and Commissioning Service.

Page 5



4

8.4 Regeneration 

Liz Trow - I am happy to support this proposal, due to the size of the 
building Big Lottery Grant is probably one of the few options open to them.

9.0 Corporate Communications:

John Evans – Communications Manager commented “No proactive 
communications action required at this stage.”

10.0 Statutory Officers 

11.1 The Strategic Director Resources (S151 Officer) - The comments made by 
Finance are noted and also that the lease extension will enable funding 
bids to be taken forward

11.2 The Monitoring Officer notes the proposals set out and comment from legal 
Services and has nothing further to add.

12.0 Members’ Interests

The Monitoring Officer is not aware of any specific interests that may arise 
in relation to this report. If Members have an interest they should declare it 
at the start of the meeting and complete the relevant notification form. 

Recommendation: Reason for Recommendation:
To agree to the request of Grand 
Pavilion Events CIC to extend the 
lease from an initial term of 30 to 99 
years

That an additional safeguard be 
added to the lease requiring Grand 
Pavilion Events CIC to indemnify the 
Council against any claims for 
reimbursement of grant funds should 
the lease granted be surrendered in 
conflict with any grant repayment 
conditions.

To enable Grand Pavilion 
Events CIC to apply to the Big 
Lottery CAT2 scheme (and other 
bodies) for grant funding.

To protect the Council from any 
claims for grant repayment 
should the lease be surrendered 
against any grant conditions 
imposed should such grants be 
awarded to the CIC.

Relevant Policy 
(ies):

Corporate Asset Policy

Within Policy: Y Within Budget: Y

Page 6



5

Relevant Local 
Member(s):

Cllr Keith Tampin, Cllr Garry Price, Cllr Tom Turner

Person(s) To Implement 
Decision:

David Micah

Date By When Decision To Be 
Implemented:

Immediately 

Contact Officer Name: Tel: Fax: Email:
David Micah 01597 826054 - david.micah@powys.gov.uk

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



1

CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL

CABINET EXECUTIVE
26th January 2016

REPORT AUTHOR: County Council Avril York, Portfolio Holder for 
Regeneration and Planning and County Councillor 
Darren Mayor, Portfolio Holder for Property, Buildings 
and Housing

SUBJECT: The Pavilion, Llandrindod Wells

REPORT FOR: Decision

1.0 Summary and Proposal

1.1 Powys County Council proposes to transfer The Pavilion, by leasehold 
Community Asset Transfer, to Grand Pavilion Events Ltd - a Community 
Interest Company) supported by LW & Area Chamber of Trade & Tourism. 
The group proposes to reopen the Pavilion and to operate it for the benefit 
of the local community with various events (to include live theatre, dances, 
displays, exhibitions, room hire, cinema, indoor markets), office space hire, 
and the letting of the undercroft.   

1.2 The group has completed an Expression of Interest form and has met the 
criteria for a Community Asset Transfer (CAT) from Powys County Council 
to a Third-Sector Organisation which are:

 To encourage people to take part in economic and community life
 To develop capacity in and connections between public, private, 

voluntary and community sectors in order to support economic and 
social development

 To safeguard buildings for community use

1.3 Although newly established, the group is well supported and to a lesser 
extent 
[...]
hat the transferee plans to 
introduce parking control on the car park surrounding the Pavilion, this will 
ensure the car park is not utilised for free all day parking and consequently 
I support the proposal.

9.0 Corporate Communications:

The report is of considerable public interest and requires proactive news 
release and use of social media to publicise the recommendation and 
decision

10.0 Statutory Officers 

11.1 The Strategic Director Resources (S151 Officer) notes the comments made 
by Finance.

11.2 The Solicitor to the Council (Monitoring Officer) has commented as follows: 
“I note the legal comment and have nothing to add to the report.

12.0 Members’ Interests

The Monitoring Officer is not aware of any specific interests that may arise 
in relation to this report. If Members have an interest they should declare it 
at the start of the meeting and complete the relevant notification form. 

Recommendation: Reason for Recommendation
1. To transfer the Pavilion, 

Llandrindod Wells, including 
the car parking area to the 
front of the property, to 
Grand Pavilion Events Ltd 
under a 30 year lease, with 
suitable safeguards in place 
to protect the Council’s 
freehold interest in 
accordance with paragraph 
2.5 of the report.

2. That the nominal £50 per 
annum rental proposed by 

To enable Grand Pavilion Events 
Ltd the opportunity to re-
establish the Pavilion as a key 
community venue for 
Llandrindod Wells and the 
surrounding district and retain 
this locally important building 
for the economic and 
regeneration benefits it will bring 
to the area.    

In order to ensure that the rental 
received from the Community 

Page 14



7

the Applicants be approved, 
subject to rent reviews at five 
year intervals throughout the 
term, in line with the Index of 
Retail Prices or similar to be 
agreed. 

Organisation maintains the real 
value of £50 throughout the 
lease period. 

 
Relevant Policy 
(ies):

Corporate Asset Policy

Within Policy: Y Within
[...]
estimated that they could add an additional £150,000 p.a. to 
the Council’s costs. Cabinet was advised that a number of Welsh authorities had 
challenged the standards and that the WLGA had arranged a meeting with the 
Welsh Language Commissioner which the Council would be represented at. 

The Leader confirmed his support for the Welsh language. 

RESOLVED Reason for Decision:
To seek to comply with and implement 
the majority of the Standards, but 
request more time for the 
implementation of some standards 
and to challenge the other Standards 
that we do not consider to be 
reasonable and proportionate for us 
to achieve, as outlined in the report.

To comply with the Welsh 
Language (Wales) Measure 2011, 
and to continue to support the 
development of the Welsh 
language within Powys

Page 27



 

14. THE PAVILION, LLANDRINDOD WELLS C24- 2016

Cabinet considered a proposal to transfer the Pavilion in Llandrindod Wells to 
Grand Pavilion Events Ltd under a 30 year lease. It was acknowledged that there 
was a risk to the Council, but these risks had to be balanced against the benefit 
to the community and safeguards had been built in including a 6 monthly 
inspection regime. 

RESOLVED Reason for Decision
1. To transfer the Pavilion, 

Llandrindod Wells, including the 
car parking area to the front of the 
property, to Grand Pavilion 
Events Ltd under a 30 year lease, 
with suitable safeguards in place 
to protect the Council’s freehold 
interest in accordance with 
paragraph 2.5 of the report.

2. That the nominal £50 per annum 
rental proposed by the Applicants 
be approved, subject to rent 
reviews at five year intervals 
throughout the term, in line with 
the Index of Retail Prices or 
similar to be agreed. 

To enable Grand Pavilion Events Ltd 
the opportunity to re-establish the 
Pavilion as a key community venue 
for Llandrindod Wells and the 
surrounding district and retain this 
locally important building for the 
economic and regeneration benefits 
it 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Decisions taken by Individual Portfolio Holders 

County Councillor MR Harris 
Portfolio Holder for Property, Buildings and Housing 

County Councillor EA York
Portfolio Holder for Regeneration and Planning 

Decisions Taken 8 September 2016 2016 
Decisions Published 8 September 2016 2016 
Decisions Effective 16 September 2016   

The Pavilion Llandrindod Wells 

DECISION Reason for Decision:
To agree to the request of Grand 
Pavilion Events CIC to extend the 
lease from an initial term of 30 to 
99 years

That an additional safeguard be 
added to the lease requiring Grand 
Pavilion Events CIC to indemnify 
the Council against any claims for 
reimbursement of grant funds 
should the lease granted be 
surrendered in conflict with any 
grant repayment conditions.

To enable Grand Pavilion Events CIC to 
apply to the Big Lottery CAT2 scheme 
(and other bodies) for grant funding.

To protect the Council from any claims 
for grant repayment should the lease be 
surrendered against any grant 
conditions imposed should such grants 
be awarded to the CIC.

  


